


HEDGE

H
E
D
G
E

H
E
D
G
E

HEDGE

LOT�2,�BLOCK�91,�REGISTERED�PLAN�34

LOT�1,�BLOCK�91,�REGISTERED�PLAN�34

(BY�REGISTERED�PLAN�34)

(B
Y
�R
E
G
IS
T
E
R
E
D
�P
L
A
N
�3
4
)

SUMMER�AVENUE

R
E
Y
N
O
LD

S
�S
T
R
E
E
T

PART�1,�PLAN�20R-3175

IN
T
E
R
L
O
C
K
IN
G
�W

A
L
K
W
A
Y

INTERLOCKING�WALKWAY

SIGN

UB

INTERLOCKING�WALKWAY

SIGN

INTERLOCKING�WALKWAY

INTERLOCKING�WALKWAY

UB

SIB(OU) RIB(OU)

RIB(950)
BENT,�BASE

0.24SE
ON�LINE�NE/SW

SIB(OU)

0.08NW
ON�LINE�NE/SW

3
.1
5
�(
F
R
)(
P
1
)

3
.1
3
�(
F
R
)(
P
1
)

2
.8
4
�(
S
T
U
)(
P
1
,P
2
)

N39°05'00"E�(P3)

23.16�(D1,P1,P3)

N
5
1
°5
2
'3
0
"W

�(
P
2
)

N
5
1
°5
2
'0
0
"W

�(
P
4
)

N39°05'00"E�(P3)

N
5
6
°5
5
'0
0
"W

�(
P
3
)

CONCRETE�SIDEWALK
CONCRETE�SIDEWALK

C
O
N
C
R
E
T
E
�S
ID
E
W
A
L
K

MH

MH

3.87�(BR)

3.65�(BR)

3.67�(BR)

3.90�(BR)

4.85�(BR) 5
.1
7
�(
F
R
)

3
.1
2
�(
F
R
)(
M
)

3
.2
5
�(
B
R
)

2.50�(BR)

2.47�(BR)

3.94�(BR)

6.51�(FR)(M)

2
.8
6
�(
F
R
)(
M
)

(P1&M)

(P1&M)

(P
1
&
S
E
T
)

(B
R
)

0
.9
2
S
E (B

R
)

0
.5
7
S
E

(B
R
)

0
.5
4
S
E

(B
R
)

0
.5
0
S
E

(B
R
)

0
.8
1
S
E

(F
R
)

0
.9
5
S
E

2
.6
6
�(
B
R
)

6.72�(FDN)(M)
6.66�(FR)(M)

6.66�(STU)(P1&SET)

2
.8
8
�(
F
D
N
)(
M
)

6.80�(FR)(P1&SET)

6.57�(STU)(P2&M)

3
.0
9
S
E
�(
F
R
)(
M
)

(P
1
&
M
)

(P
1
&
M
)

(P
1
&
M
)

�0.15

�0.25

�0.15

�0.15

�0.15

�0.15

�0.05

�0.30

�0.20x2

�0.40

�0.05

STREET�LINE

STREET�LINE

S
T
R
E
E
T
�L
IN
E

L
O
T
�L
IN
E

WOOD�RETAINING�WALL

PIN�24812-0202(LT)

P
IN
�2
4
8
1
2
-0
2
1
1
(L
T
)

PIN�24812-0123(LT)

PIN�24812-0122(LT)

UP UP

UP

TOP�OF�CURB CURB�CUTCURB�CUT

C
U
R
B
�C
U
T

T
O
P
�O
F
�C
U
R
B

APPROXIMATE�CENTRELINE�OF�PAVEMENT

A
P
P
R
O
X
IM
A
T
E
�C
E
N
T
R
E
L
IN
E
�O
F
�P
A
V
E
M
E
N
T

No.�163
REYNOLDS�STREET

2�STOREY

BRICK�DWELLING
DSE=89.88

ROOF=97.18

1�STOREY

FRAME

ADDITION

WOOD�DECK

W
O
O
D
�S
T
O
R
A
G
E

W
O
O
D
�S
T
O
R
A
G
E

No.�328
SUMNER�AVENUE

2�STOREY

BRICK,�FRAME�AND
STUCCO�DWELLING

DSE=89.87

ROOF=96.61

P
O
R
C
H

PORCH

1�STOREY

FRAME

ADDITION

N38°22'30"E

N38°23'05"E

N
5
1
°5
3
'0
5
"W

N
5
2
°0
2
'1
5
"W

23.16

1
4
.4
8

23.20

1
4
.4
8

2
8
.9
6
�(
P
3
&
M
)

1
4
.4
8
�(
D
2
&
M
)

1
5
.2
4
�(
P
3
&
S
E
T
)

N38°22'30"E�(M) 30.43�(M)

(REFERENCE�BEARING)

(P2&M)

(M
)

(M
)

1
5
.2
4
�(
P
3
&
S
E
T
)

(D
1
&
S
E
T
)

(M) (D1,D2&M)

(D
1
&
M
)

IB(OU)

A
S
P
H
A
L
T
�D
R
IV
E
W
A
Y

A
S
P
H
A
L
T
��
D
R
IV
E
W
A
Y

88
.6488

.74

88
.91

89
.03

89
.03

89
.16

89
.06

88
.94

88
.88

88
.82

88
.75

88
.83

88
.89

88
.94

88
.89

88
.79

88
.89

88
.97

89
.05

89
.06

89
.07

89
.12

88
.97

89
.04

89
.02

88
.98

89
.01

89
.03

89
.03

89
.06 89

.10

89
.02

88
.97

89
.05

89
.08

89
.00

88
.9588
.88

88
.82

88
.83

88
.72

88
.84

88
.77

88
.71

88
.69

88
.64

88
.80

88
.8288

.92

89
.10

89
.13

89
.31

89
.09

89
.11

89
.01

89
.03

89
.00

88
.88

89
.02

89
.04

89
.09

89
.23 89

.23
89
.06

88
.99

89
.02

88
.82

88
.94

89
.04

89
.07

89
.05

89
.0789

.14

89
.17

89
.09

89
.0189

.00

89
.22

89
.15 89

.19

89
.06

89
.16

94
.86

94
.43

94
.97

89
.09

89
.18

89
.00

89.08

89
.03

88
.9989

.01

89
.06

89
.04

89
.0489

.12

88
.88

88
.92

89
.02

88
.94

88
.99

88
.99

88
.92

88
.89

88
.90

88
.88

88
.99

88.93

89
.04

88
.94

88
.94

88
.93

88
.95

88
.92

88
.89

88
.91

88
.93

88
.95

88
.95

88
.96

88
.96

88
.94

88
.94

88
.80

88
.96

88
.97

88
.86

88
.92

88
.94

88
.90

88
.91

88
.94

89
.21

89
.17

89
.22

89
.25

89
.19

89
.2889

.26

88
.38

88
.50

88
.44

88
.54

88
.50

88
.50

88
.55

88
.58

88
.58

89
.01

89
.05

89
.0689

.01

(E
AV

E)

(E
AV

E)

(E
AV

E)

BOARD�FENCE

B
O
A
R
D
�F
E
N
C
E

B
O
A
R
D
�F
E
N
C
E

BOARD�FENCE

B
O
A
R
D

F
E
N
C
E

BF�CORNER
0.03NW

BF
0.04NW

BF
0.08NW BF�END

0.08NW
0.08SW

B
F

0
.0
3
N
E

BF�END
0.16NE

BF�END
0.05SW

LEGEND

SURVEYOR'S��CERTIFICATE

WK

AREA M2 %�OF�LOT
LOT 335.67 100

EX.�TOTAL�COVERAGE:� 142.24 42.3
NEW�TOTAL��COVERAGE:� 135.22 40

EX.�GARAGE�TO�BE�REMOVED:� 56.86

FIRST�FLOOR�AREA 95.57
SECOND�FLOOR�AREA 117.65
TOTAL�FLOOR�AREA 213.22 63

WEST�FRONT�YARD:�2.47�M�(REYNOLDS,�EXISTING)
NORTH�SIDE�YARD:�3.12�M�(SUMNER,�EXISTING)�
SOUTH�SIDE�YARD:�1.87�M�EXISTING
NEW�EAST�SIDE�YARD:�0.67�M�

ESTABLISHED�GRADE�=�(89.09�+�89.03)�/�2�=�89.06

ROOF�PEAK�HEIGHT�=�8.06�(EXISTING)

EX
0.47�m

0.46�m�EXISTING

0.67�m�NEW

NEW�
ADDITION

OUTLINE�OF�EX.�ONE�
STOREY�GARAGE�TO�BE�
REMOVED

OUTLINE�OF�EX.�
STORAGE�TO�BE�
REMOVED

�
 

3.
12
�m

EXISTING�TWO�
STOREY�HOUSE�TO�
REMAIN

NORTH

SUMNER�AVENUE

R
E
Y
N
O
L
D
S
�S
TR
E
E
T

SIDE�YARD�LANDSCAPING�
TO�REMAIN�EXISTING

�
  

2
.6
6�
m

�
 

1.
87
�m

89.09�M

89.03�M NEW

20.06�m

NEW�DECK�
AND�STEPS

2.
22
�m

5.
17
�m

2.47�m

3.
24
�m

E
X

9.
41
�m

EX

20.23�m

SCALE:�1�:�150

167�REYNOLDS�STREET,�OLD�OAKVILLE

SITE�PLAN�- A002



SCALE:

167�REYNOLDS�STREET,�OLD�OAKVILLE

COVER�- A000

SHEET�LIST

Sheet
Number Sheet�Name

A000 COVER

A001 SURVEY

A002 SITE�PLAN

A003 ISOMETRIC

A004 ISOMETRIC�2

A100 BASEMENT

A101 FIRST�FLOOR

A102 SECOND�FLOOR

A103 ROOF

A200 NORTH�(SUMNER
AVENUE)

A201 EAST

A202 WEST�(REYNOLDS
AVENUE)

A294 SOUTH

PROPOSED�ADDITIONS�AND�INTERIOR�RENOVATIONS�AT�
167�REYNOLDS�STREET,�Oakville,�ON�L6J�3K8



ex.�first�floor�(DSE)
89.780�m

ex.�second�floor
92.447�m

ex.�roof
97.090�m

BASEMENT
87.519�m

ex.�first�floor�clg.
92.168�m

ex.�second�floor�clg.
94.817�m

ex.�stair�landing
91.304�m

NEW�SIDE�ENTRY�FLOOR
89.450�m

ESTABLISHED�GRADE
89.060�m

6.
8�
m

E
Q

E
Q

8.
03
�m

66
"�x
�54
"

SI
LL
�=�
30
"

TO
P�
=�8
4"

96
"�x
�96
"

96
"�x
�96
"

0.67�m

1.27�m

0.67�M�- PROPOSED�
SETBACK�TO�THE�
PROPERTY�LINE

0.46�m
0.46�M�-
EXISTING�
SETBACK�TO�
THE�ONE�
STOREY�
GARAGE�TO�BE�
REMOVED

SETBACK�TO�
THE�NEW�
SECOND�
STOREY

OUTLINE�OF�THE�EXISTING�ONE�STOREY�
GARAGE�TO�BE�REMOVED

72
"�x
�60
"

SI
LL
�=�
20
"

TO
P�
=�8
0"

10'-6�1/4"

7'
-9
�1
/4
"

4'-2" 54
"�x
�38
"

SI
LL
�=
�30
"

TO
P�
=�6
8"

NEW�POWDER�
ROOM�WINDOW

7.
39
�m

24
'�-
�3
"

72
"�x
�72
"

SI
LL
�=
�8"

TO
P�
=�8
0"

SCALE:��3/16"�=�1'-0"

167�REYNOLDS�STREET,�OLD�OAKVILLE

NORTH�(SUMNER�AVENUE)�- A200



ex.�first�floor�(DSE)
89.780�m

ex.�second�floor
92.447�m

ex.�roof
97.090�m

BASEMENT
87.519�m

ex.�first�floor�clg.
92.168�m

ex.�second�floor�clg.
94.817�m

ex.�stair�landing
91.304�m

NEW�SIDE�ENTRY�FLOOR
89.450�m

ESTABLISHED�GRADE
89.060�m

8.
03
�m

0.60�m
1'�-�11�1/2"

72
"�x
�52
"

SI
LL
�=�
28
"

TO
P�
=�8
0" 66

"�x
�54
"

SI
LL
�=�
30
"

TO
P�
=�8
4"

167�REYNOLDS�STREET,�OLD�OAKVILLE

SCALE:��3/16"�=�1'-0"

SOUTH�- A204



ex.�first�floor�(DSE)
89.780�m

ex.�second�floor
92.447�m

ex.�roof
97.090�m

BASEMENT
87.519�m

ex.�first�floor�clg.
92.168�m

ex.�second�floor�clg.
94.817�m

ex.�stair�landing
91.304�m

ex.�eaves
94.430�m

NEW�SIDE�ENTRY�FLOOR
89.450�m

ESTABLISHED�GRADE
89.060�m

EQ EQ

0.30�m

1'�-�0"

5.61�m

18'�-�5"

0.28�m

0'�-�11"

5.61�m

18'�-�5"

4.
24
�m

13
'�-
�1
1"

3.
15
�m

10
'�-
�4
"

7.
39
�m

24
'�-
�3
"

20'-4"

5.61�m

18'�-�5"

6.20�m

20'�-�4"

SCALE:��1/4"�=�1'-0"

167�REYNOLDS�STREET,�OLD�OAKVILLE

EAST�- A201



ex.�first�floor�(DSE)
89.780�m

ex.�second�floor
92.447�m

ex.�roof
97.090�m

BASEMENT
87.519�m

ex.�first�floor�clg.
92.168�m

ex.�second�floor�clg.
94.817�m

ex.�stair�landing
91.304�m

ex.�eaves
94.430�m

NEW�SIDE�ENTRY�FLOOR
89.450�m

NEW�SECOND�FLOOR�CLG.
95.000�m

ESTABLISHED�GRADE
89.060�m

SCALE:��1/4"�=�1'-0"

167�REYNOLDS�STREET,�OLD�OAKVILLE

WEST�(REYNOLDS�AVENUE)�- A202



SUMNER�AVENUE

REYNOLDS�STREET

OUTLINE�OF�
PROPERTY�LINE

EXISTING�TWO�STOREY�
HOUSE�TO�REMAIN

NEW�TWO�AND�ONE�STOREY�ADDITION
(TO�REPLACE�EXISTING�VINYL�GARAGE)

3.0
9�N

EW

0.67�m�NEW

SCALE:

167�REYNOLDS�STREET,�OLD�OAKVILLE

ISOMETRIC�- A003



SCALE:

167�REYNOLDS�STREET,�OLD�OAKVILLE

ISOMETRIC�2�- A004



Committee of Adjustment 

Town of Oakville 

1225 Trafalgar Road 

Oakville, ON 

L6H 0H3 

 

RE: Minor Variance Application, 167 Reynolds Street 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I am the designer working on behalf of the new Property Owner at 167 Reynolds Street, Oakville. This 

property is zoned RL4-0. This letter outlines the need to replace the existing white siding addition on the 

back of the existing dwelling.  The current addition on the back of the existing dwelling has many 

existing non- conforming conditions. Our design proposes to improve these conditions where possible, 

without compromising functional requirements. Below are the proposed variances and rationale. 

Zoning Bylaw 2014-014 Section 6.4.1 

The lot area is less than 557.5 m2 (lot area = 335.67 m2) therefore the maximum residential floor area is 

43%.  

Existing Condition: (Existing non-conforming condition) 181 m sq 

Proposed: 63% / 213.22 m sq 

We are seeking a minor variance for Residential floor area whereby the permitted is 43% and we are 

proposing 63%.  

The intent of regulating floor area is to ensure that the dwelling is not larger in mass or scale as 

compared to the surrounding Neighbourhood.  

The existing addition on the dwelling is already existing non conforming and exceeds the zoning bylaw 

for coverage.  

Much of the additional square footage can be attributed to addition of the second floor above the 

garage.  

The addition is an improvement to the architectural character of the house and neighborhood and is a 

significant improvement to the existing addition. 

It does not present any negative impacts to the neighbours nor result in the dwelling appearing larger 

than other homes in the Neighbourhood. The proposed dwelling is consistent with the mass and scale of 

other new homes in the Neighbourhood and improves the current condition 

Zoning Bylaw 2014-014 Section 6.4.2 

The maximum lot coverage shall be 35% of the lot. 

Existing Condition: (Existing non - conforming condition) coverage is 42.3% 

Proposed: 41% 



The existing lot coverage is existing non-conforming. We are improving the existing nonconforming 

condition by slightly reducing the existing lot coverage based on the size of the existing dwelling. In 

preparation of this submission, we have worked closely with the Town to ensure the proposed 

replacement of the addition does not increase the coverage of the existing addition and improves the 

setbacks to the neighboring dwelling, particularly on east and west elevations. The addition has been 

stepped at both floor levels and includes multiple single storey elements to reduce the impact of 

additional GAF. 

As such, the proposed addition does not present any negative impacts to the neighbours nor result in 

the dwelling appearing larger than other homes in the Neighbourhood. 

Zoning Bylaw 2014-014 Section 5.8.7 

Section 5.8.7 – the existing bylaw for a private garage having its vehicle entrance facing the front or 

flankage lot line the minimum setback from the applicable lot line is 5.7m. 

Existing Condition: (Existing non - conforming condition) on Sumner Avenue 3.12m setback 

Proposed: The proposed private attached garage facing the flankage lot line (Sumner Avenue) is 3.12 m 

The existing flankage of the garage is existing non- conforming and is set back by 3.12 metres. We are 

proposing the improve this existing non conformance by moving the garage back from the existing 

condition and provide a 3.09 metre set back. This allows for the exiting function of the garage to be 

maintained and improves the setbacks from the exiting condition. 

It does not present any negative impacts to the neighbours and improves what was existing. 

Zoning Bylaw 2014-014 Table 6.3.1  

The minimum interior side yard setback with an attached or detached garage shall be 1.2 metres (4 

feet).  

Existing Condition: (Existing non - conforming condition) 0.44 m 

Proposed: The prosed design provides an improved condition from the existing non- conforming 

condition, as the proposed design has the east side yard setback is 0.67 m. 

The minimum flankage (Sumner Avenue) yard setback with an attached or detached garage shall be 3.5 

metres 

Existing: The existing garage is existing nonconforming and is set back 3.12 m from the property line. 

Proposed: The proposed design is going to maintaining the current condition and provide a setback of 

3.12 m from Sumner Avenue. 

In closing, we believe these variances meet the intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Bylaw, 

improves the existing nonconforming conditions and significantly improves the aesthetic of the addition, 

which contributes to the architectural heritage character of the neighborhood.  The design of the 

dwelling complies with the infill design guidelines and results in desirable and appropriate development 

in the Neighbourhood, and the variances are minor in nature.  



Thank you for your consideration. 

Regards, 

Ozren Stambuk 

 

 


	1.pdf (p.1)
	2.pdf (p.2)
	3.pdf (p.3)
	4.pdf (p.4)
	5.pdf (p.5)
	6.pdf (p.6)
	7.pdf (p.7)
	8.pdf (p.8)
	9.pdf (p.9)
	10.pdf (p.10-12)

